
1 
 
 

 
 

Parish News 
of 

St Weonards, Garway, Orcop, 
Pencoyd, Tretire, Michaelchurch, 

Hentland and Hoarwithy 

 

august 2024 

 

‘Garden newt’ by Pat Macrae 



2 
 
 

CONTENTS 

  

Page 

  

3  Parish Contacts 

4  Magazine Contacts and Parish Council Contacts 

5 Letter from our vicar 

6 Service Rota; Sunday Benefice Communion; Prescription Collection 

7 Magazine News; Village Pages - St Weonards News 

8 St Weonards News continued; Bell Ringers; Village Hall Coffee Morning 

9 Garway News - Garway Church; Garway Stitchers; The Medieval Banquet 

10 Garway Coffee Morning; Broad Oak; Green Garway Book Group 

11 Green Garway Book Group continued; Garway Telephone Box; Garway Village Hall  

12 Garway Fun Day 

13 Orcop News; OWL Good Neighbours Fundraising Tea; Homes for Swifties 

14 Homes for Swifties continued; Betty Lovering; Orcop Apple Pressing 

15 Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd News; Hoarwithy and Hentland News - Benefice 

communion 

16 Hoarwithy and Hentland News continued - Our Lady of the Water; Hoarwithy Church Cloisters Tea 

and Cakes; Book Review 

17 Book Review continued; We are Farming Minds; Garden Notes 

18 Garden Notes continued; Wildlife in our Garden 

19 Wildlife in our Garden continued; A Peek in the Bookshop 

20 Chuckle Corner 

21 Saint of the Month; Hereford Cathedral Events August 

22 Hereford Cathedral Events August continued 

23 Dates for the diary 

 

 

 

  

  



3 
 
 

CONTACTS IN THE ST. WEONARDS GROUP OF PARISHES  

 

Vicar  Rev Angie Kateley ......................................... 01981 345044  

 revangiekateley@gmail.com 

 Rest day: Tuesday 

Churchwardens 

 

St. Weonards Richard Mynors .................................................. 01981 580208 

 Anna Williams .................................................... 07779 006994 

Orcop Margaret Fletcher ............................................... 01981 540790 

Garway Tracy Somerville  ............................................... 01981 580263  

Tretire & Pencoyd Elizabeth Malcolm  ............................................. 01989 730201  

Hoarwithy Peter Pember ..................................................... 01432 840254 

 Jeff Goulding .....................................................  01432 840492 

Hentland Valerie Lilwall  .................................................... 07775 611128 

 Phil Watkins  ...................................................... 07831 317904 

 

Local Contacts 
 

Editor Parish Magazine Fiona Mynors ..................................................... 01981 580208 

Group Choir Richard Mynors .................................................. 01981 580208 

Bellringing Peter Hallewell ................................................... 01981 580203 

Royal British Legion Bea Morris .......................................................... 07932 068363 

Youth Group, Tear Fund Fay Rowlands .................................................... 01600 750242 

Orcop Hall Bookings Julia Garlick ...... enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 01981 580515 

St Weonards Hall Booking Anna Williams……………… ............................... 07779 006994 

St Weonards Pre-school Anna Williams……………… ............................... 01981 580352  

Singing Tree Choir  Hilary Smallwood ............................................... 01600 614012 

Garway Hall Bookings  ............................................................... hires@garwayhall.org 

Garway Pre-school Julie Jones ......................................................... 01600 750273 

@Garway Graham Bevan ................................................... 01981 580215 

Flicks in the Sticks Claire Adamson ................................................. 01600 750465 

OWL Good Neighbours Jane Rigler ......................................................... 07940 308696 

Dore Community Transport  ........................................................................... 0345 2020144 

St Weonards Group website  ......................................................................... www.stw.org.uk 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS 

 

Birch Ward: Toni Fagan (Green)  ......................... tonifagan@btinternet.com  

   office hours 01981 540721  

 

Dinedor Hill Ward: David Davies  .................. david.davies2@herefordshire.gov.uk 

   07931 733336 

   15 Hever Road, Lower Bullingham, Hereford  HR2 6EW 



4 
 
 

MAGAZINE CONTACTS 

Contributions to the Parish news can be given to your parish representative by 10th of the month: 

Magazine Editor: Fiona Mynors ............................................................ 01981 580208 

Garway: Ruth Maskell ............................................................. 01600 750454 

 Windy Ridge, Garway 

Hentland/Hoarwithy: Mr and Mrs Pember .................................................. 01432 840254 

 One Eleven, Hoarwithy 

Orcop: Mrs M Fletcher .......................................................... 01981 540790 

 3 Wilkes Row, Orcop 

Tretire/Pencoyd: Margaret Oubridge .................................................... 01981 580233  

 Tretire Smithy 

St. Weonards: Mrs P Craig ............................................................... 01981 580433 

 8 Mount Way, St Weonards 

Contributions by email to archenfieldmag@btinternet.com 

PARISH COUNCIL CONTACTS 

 Garway: Mark Hearne  ............................................................ 01981 251887 

 clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk 

 Website: www.garwayparishcouncil.co.uk 

Orcop: Neil Barrington .......................................................... 07380 132702 

 clerk@orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk 

 Website: www.orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk 

St Weonards: clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org  

 Website: www.stweonardsparishcouncil.gov.uk 

Llanwarne: Neil Barrington .......................................................... 07380 132702 

 clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk 

Ballingham, Bolstone              Nicky Mackenzie  ...................................................... 07581 353103 

& Hentland:  clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 

  Website: www.ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 

VILLAGE INFORMATION, PHOTOS AND NEWS   www.stw.org.uk 

***************************************************************************************************************************************************** 

Samaritans National Helpline ....................................................... 08457 909090 

 Hereford ............................................................... 116 123 free calls 

  0330 094 5717 local call rates apply    

  jo@samaritans.org 

HOPEline UK (Prevention of Young Suicide).............................. 0870 1704000 ......... 01978 367333 

West Mercia Police 

Safer Neighbourhood Officers: PC 21260 Martin Gillett 07970 544262, PC 21349 Chris Yarwood 

07773 042896, PC 21847 Jenny Rees 07929 783693, PC 21946 Jack Davies 07971 051386. 

Police Community Support Officers: PCSO 6324 Carol Marsh 07890 524667, PCSO 40259 Hayley 

Warne 07773 052560, PCSO 40272 Lewis Thomas 07773 051508, PCSO 40559 Tally Hunt 07773 

054156.  

How to get in touch:  101 to talk to your local SNT or report a crime. 

herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.police.uk     www.westmercia.police.uk  

Only call 999 in an emergency, when a crime is in progress or life is in danger.  



5 
 
 

P a r i s h  N e w s  

THE ARCHENFIELD GROUP 
 

 

 

 

Vicar’s Letter  

My friends, as I write it is a rather damp, blustery, grey summer’s day, but off in the distance I spy a little 

patch of beautiful blue sky and the sun peeking around the clouds. I don’t know about you but I find it difficult 

to know what to wear while the weather is so higgledy-piggledy, big warm coat or shorts and t-shirt. 

The climate puts me in mind of the story Aesop told of the Sun and the North Wind who were having an 

argument about who was most powerful.  They noticed a man walking along in his big winter coat, and the 

North Wind started to boast, saying “I will show you how strong I am because I will blow so hard that I’ll blow 

that man’s coat right off”.  Of course, the more the cold North Wind blew, the more the man pulled the coat 

tight around him.  “Okay,” said the Sun popping out from behind the clouds, “now it's my turn.” The Sun shone 

warmly down on the man and very soon he had taken his coat off, enjoying the warmth on his skin.  

And what’s the moral of this ancient tale?  That gentle kindness and warmth can often achieve better results 

than force and bluster.  Or, as one C20th Indian writer put it, the powerful are not the ones who trouble others, 

but the ones who show mercy to others.  

What do you respond to best: warmth and kindness or aggression and manipulation?  To put it another way, 

Albus Dumbledore or Miss Trunchbull? 

As the Son of God, Jesus had the power to be an almighty bully had he chosen to, all cruel force and angry 

bluster like the chilling North Wind. It’s true that he was powerful, breaking down barriers, smashing cruel 

bullying systems, but he treated people with warmth, dignity and compassion.  His love was and is his 

superpower.  

Earlier this year I had four letters tattooed on my arm: GGGC. They are there to remind me of the values, a 

kind of Rule for Life, I try to live by every day, which are Grace, Gratitude, Generosity and Curiosity, things I 

see when I look at Jesus. I have them tattooed on my arm because I am prone to forget – when I’m feeling 

particularly meanspirited those letters are there to encourage me to be better. 

I wonder what the values are that you try to live by every day, and who or what inspired them. My prayer for 

you is that, whatever weather this summer brings us, in your hearts you will know the true power of sunshine 

warmth and blue sky hope. 

God bless you 

 

Rev Angie x 

 

 

 

 

  

For enquiries on baptisms, funerals and wedding please contact the Vicar:  
Rev. Angie Kateley   revangiekateley@gmail.com   01981 345044    Rest day: Tuesday. 

.  
 



6 
 
 

Service Rota 

For any changes please check the benefice website www.stw.org.uk  

Sunday 4th August 10.00am Garway, Benefice Holy Communion 

Sunday 11th August 9.30am 
11.15am 

St Weonards, All Age Communion 
Orcop, Holy Communion 

Saturday 17th 
August 

6.00/6.30pm Hoarwithy, Sung evensong. (Lady of the 

Water) 

Sunday 18th August 10.00am 
6.00pm 

Hoarwithy, Holy Communion 
Pencoyd Evening Prayer 

Sunday 25th August 9.15am Hentland, Holy Communion 

Sunday 1st 
September  

10.00am Orcop Benefice Holy Communion 

 

For enquiries about baptisms, weddings or funeral services, please contact the Vicar:  Rev. Angie Kateley 

Rev. Angie Kateley revangiekateley@gmail.com 01981 345044 Rest Day Tuesday.   

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PRESCRIPTION COLLECTION 

 

13th August Lawrence 01981 580548 

 

Sunday  

August 4th Benefice Communion 10.00am 

Garway Church  

Blessing of pets 

 

This is the only service in our parishes. Do join Angie and all of us to share worship. 

All welcome! 

 



7 
 
 

 

 

V i l l a g e  P a g e s  

St Weonards 
 

We had a wonderful celebratory service to welcome Angie Kateley as our new vicar on Monday 1st July in St 
Weonards Church.  In preparation, a team of volunteers from St Weonards’ congregation gave the church a 
good extra clean to provide extra space for visiting clergy to robe. Glorious flower decorations were 
everywhere, and we were greeted by a magnificent Quarter Peal of bells. (More details below)  
 
The service began with a splendid procession of clergy from Angie’s former deanery and from Ross, headed 
up by my other church warden Anna, carrying the cross.  The solemn aspect to the licensing service is when 
the new vicar pledges faithful service to the crown and the bishop, accepting the ‘cure of souls’ across our 
parishes. The choir from across the benefice led the enthusiastic hymn singing. They also sang the anthem 
and unaccompanied plainsong with skill and joy.  
 

! ! !  Magazine News ! ! !  

CALLING ALL OUR ADVERTISERS 

Many thanks for your support. We are increasing the cost of 

advertising to help cover our costs and so that we can 

continue to provide small grants for community activities. 

Please see the new costs in the advertising section.  

 

Please send WORD documents as our software cannot copy 

PDFs.  Please keep fonts and presentation  

as simple as possible! Flyers in wonderful colour really do not 

work!  

Articles of general interest are always welcome. Let the 

inner writer in you flourish! 

Do you have an unusual activity or hobby? 

 Tell us about it, please! 

 

 



8 
 
 

Afterwards, in the village hall, the atmosphere of celebration continued as we drank prosecco and ate from 
the fantastic array of delicious cakes and nibbles contributed by many people. Many, many thanks to all 
involved in making this such a special occasion. 
 
Angie will be taking our All Age Communion on Sunday 11th August at 9.30am. Please note the earlier time.  
 
I hope that everyone has a good break at some stage over the holiday period, even if the weather as I write 
seems to have forgotten about the ‘summer’ aspect! 
 
Richard Mynors, churchwarden 
 

 

From the Hereford Diocesan Guild of bell ringers 

St Weonards Monday, 1 July 2024 in 40m (10–0–24 in G) 

1260 Grandsire Doubles 

1Steve Williams 

2Vicky Rees 

3Francesca Cinderey (C) 

4Nick Cooper-Tomkins 

5Peter Hallewell 

6Paul Ebery 

Rung to welcome Revd Angie Kateley to St Weonards 

Before The service of licensing Angie as Priest in charge of the St Weonards Benefice by The Right Reverend 
Richard Jackson, Bishop of Hereford, and Installation by The Venerable Derek Chedzey Archdeacon of 
Hereford. 

Rung by ringers representing The Abbeydore & Ross Deanerys. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THURSDAY 8TH AUGUST 

Coffee Morning 

St Weonards Village Hall. 10.00 to 12.00 noon. 

 

Coffee morning -- come and join us for coffee and homemade cake. 

All ages welcome to meet friends old and new. 

Gwyneth Williams 

St 



9 
 
 

Garway 
   

Garway Church 

We welcomed Revd. Angie Kateley to our parishes on 1st July. It wasn’t long (24 hours), before eight of our 

churches’ wardens gathered together to talk about plans for the future and Angie’s hopes for the life of our 

communities. And exciting things are already happening for Garway. 

On 4th August, Garway Church will host the benefice service at 10 am (a date for your diaries). The service 

will be a Lammas service, where traditionally our benefice gives thanks for creation, with blessings for our 

environment – the plants, trees, the soil, for the animals and wildlife, and for our beloved pets. 

 

During the service there will be a blessing for our pets. Everyone is welcome to bring their dog, tortoise, 

hamster, or whatever pet you have, where they can receive their very own blessing.  

Tracy Somerville, churchwarden 

 

Garway Stitchers 

 
 

Our dates for August are 7th and 21st from 10.30 am - 12.30 pm. As always you are welcome to join us, why 

not add your own stitched leaf to the panel? There is plenty of help on hand to guide you. Don’t forget to look 

at the panel which is displayed just by the bar of the Community Hall. For more details, contact Tracy 01981 

580263. 

 

The Medieval Banquet 

 

A Midsummer Medieval Banquet took place at Garway Village Hall in aid of churchyard funds for Garway 

Church on 22/06/24. We had a feast prepared by Rich Sparey. Richard cooked delicious canapés and then 

succulent dishes for the main meal. Chris Davies and Liz Lloyd made the delightful lemon posset with 

homemade shortbread biscuits. Herefordshire hop cheese completed our repast. It was all washed down 

with mead, local cider, perry and other drinks from the bar. Entertainment was provided by Gerald Benjamin, 

Anne Lister, and the Chepstow Tudor Syndicate. Heralds Chris Davies and Lorraine Webb reminded us of 

correct 14th century etiquette. Frances Phillips‘ Ballad of The Garway Templars confirmed our links with the 

past. An Olde English Words and Phrases Quiz gave a competitive edge to the evening. £725 profit added 

to the success of the event.  

 

Thank you to everyone who came and supported us and to all the helpers who made it all possible. 

 

Lesley Whistance 

 



10 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Broad Oak 

The first Broad Oak open gardens and village trail was a great success with over 100 visitors.  There were 
five very different gardens to wander around - a newly designed and planted garden; an enormous garden 
with a multitude of roses and many beautiful features; a garden with a beautiful lawn, rare trees and a 
wonderful pop-up patio cafe; another with a new orchard and a polytunnel and greenhouse full of fruit and 
veg; and an enormous woodland garden to explore and get lost in, complete with baby chicks and mother 
hen. Children had the opportunity to go on a little hunt for garden features as they wandered the trails.  

We raised over £800 which will help us to improve the Broad Oak common areas, where we have already 
installed an oak bench.  

 

 

With grateful thanks to everyone who came along and to those who gave their time to make the day such a 
success. Thanks also to the many kind folk who baked cakes, cookies and scones for the cafe. Also grateful 
thanks to Treago for the loan of the marquee.  

A truly cooperative effort! 

We plan to put up a little history of Broad Oak on a new notice board If you have any photos or stories, please 

send to me at jmartin763@btinternet.com. 

Julie Martin and Broad Oak neighbours’ group. 

 

Green Garway Book Group 

The Tent, the Bucket and Me by Emma Kennedy 

A bit of a mixed reception to this book and perhaps the people that listened to it were slightly more positive 

about it than those that read it. 

Emma recalls the endless disasters that happened to her and her parents on every family holiday they went 

on. It was completely farcical that so much calamity could happen to one family: falling down a (full) French 

toilet, getting food poisoning from eating raw prawns, her grandmother having to jump in a moving car that 

couldn't stop otherwise it would breakdown, septic feet, unwitting participants in a friend's extra-marital affair 

etc etc. 

It's a light, easy read and if you went camping in the 70's you will surely identify with some of her descriptions. 

However, the fact that she seems to remember so much detail is a little unbelievable. 

Rating: 2.5/5 

Garway Coffee Morning 

Tuesday August 6th from 10.15  

Coffee/Tea, Cake, Library, Post Office, Friendly faces 

Schools out, so bring the children and grandchildren and we’ll have some fun!  

 



11 
 
 

Dates for the diary: 

Monday 12 August - The Goldfinch by Donna Tartt (fiction) - BIG BOOK WARNING!! 

Monday 9 Sept - Divide by Anna Jones (non-fiction) 

Monday 14 Oct - Grey Bees by Andrey Kurkov (fiction) 

Monday 11 Nov - Wasteland by Oliver-Franklin Wallis (non-fiction) 

Monday 9 Dec - Dark Matter - A Ghost Story by Michelle Paver (fiction) 

 

On 2 October John Lewis-Stempel is also doing an author event at Rossiter Books, Malvern to talk about 

his new book England:  A Natural History. 

Julie Hudson 

Garway Telephone Box 

 

A unique partnership has taken over the old phone box in Garway.   Otherwise known as the K6 Arts Centre, 

(following its initial refurbishment in 2017), art displays and installations had had to cease because the box 

started leaking water through the windows and was spoiling displays.  Now, thanks to an alliance with the 

Croquet Club the box has been repainted and now displays its new self as an event space for K6 Arts (in the 

autumn and winter) It is also a store for Garway Croquet Club during the croquet season. Unfortunately, the 

internal light is no longer connected, but there are hopes that a photo voltaic panel will catch some energy 

from the winter sun.  

As well as having colourful ideas for new installations from October, K6 Arts would like to offer the box to 

other Garway organisations for month-long displays of their own and have so far approached Green Garway 

and Garway Live! for starters.  Any other group interested in going arty in the box should write to Corinne on 

c.westacott@btinternet.com. 

For the Garway Croquet Club, with the much-improved croquet lawn on the adjacent common, the kiosk 

provides convenient storage for their hoops and balls, just across the road. The club is now recognised as a 

successful newcomer to the circuit, with several recent wins against formidable clubs such as Swindon and 

Cheltenham. For the less competitive there is now a Golf Croquet group who meet every Friday from 5pm. 

Just turn up to learn more, friendly play 6.30pm on Thursdays and Association Croquet on Mondays from 

5pm. More info from info@garwaycroquetclub.com or www.garwaycroquetclub.com  

Rachel Hubbard 

 
  
The hall continues to be a lively venue for a whole variety of activities from children’s parties to live music, 

therapies to exercise classes. Information about activities in the pipeline is available on the website 

www.garwayhall.org where you can also make a booking by clicking on the Hiring the Hall tab. And you can 

also join the mailing list to keep up to date with what is happening.  

Go to the website (www.garwayhall.org) where you can see what is happening, join the mailing list and 

book a slot for your activity. 

 

Date for your diary: Garway Community Hall AGM will be held on Monday 23rd September 2024 at  
7.30 p.m. at Garway Community Hall. 
 



12 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE FOR COMPETITION ENTRIES 
 
Children’s Section: (Free to enter) 
Up to 5 years      6-10 years 
1. 4 decorated biscuits    5. 4 decorated cup cakes 
2. A painted/decorated stone     6. A Garden on a plate 
3. An animal made from vegetables or fruit   7. An animal made from vegetables or fruit 
4. A decorated egg (preferably boiled)   8. A painting of my pet 

 

11-16 years 
9. A funny photograph with a caption 
10. A picture of my pet (any medium) 
11. A decorated swiss roll 
12. Something I have made from recycled materials. 
 

Produce Section – 50p per entry 
13. Longest Runner Bean    19. 5 cut Garden Flowers in a vase 
14. Biggest Marrow     20. Best single Rose 
15. 3 Courgettes     21. Flower arrangement using a candlestick– no 
16. 5 Tomatoes bigger than 45cm x 45cm x 45cm 
17. 3 Carrots      22. Flower arrangement – in a teacup and  
18. 3 cut Dahlias saucer 

 

Cookery Section – 50p per entry 
23. 6 Plain scones      26. 6 Flapjacks 
24. 6 Bread rolls, any variety    27. 1lb jar of chutney 
 (handmade, not in bread maker)   28. 1lb jar of soft fruit jam 
25. Victoria Sandwich – raspberry jam filling,  29. 1lb jar of stone fruit jam 
 no icing or sugar on top.     30. A jar of lemon curd 
 

Handicraft Section – 50p per entry 
31. An Item of clothing I have upcycled  34. A photograph – an aspect of Garway 
32. A piece of crochet     35. A landscape painting in any medium,  
33. A knitted toy  A4 size maximum 
 

All Entries to be brought on the day to the display tent between 12.30 and 14.00.  The tent will then be 
closed for judging at 14.00. Please put names (and age for child entries) on back of entry or inside an 
envelope. 

Garway Fun Day, Garway Common 

Saturday August 24th 2024 
 

BBQ       Musical Entertainment       Bar       Children’s Activities       Skittles       Tractors       Tea Tent 
Ice Cream       Craft Stalls       Dog Show       Dog Agility Course       Tallest Sunflower competition 

AND new for 2024…..Giant Football  

Bring your homemade jams, Victoria sandwiches, Bread, Paintings, crafts and don’t forget your 
dog and enter in the competition tent or Garway Fun Dog Show.  
 

 

Please contact  garwayspicegirls@outlook.com with any queries.     



13 
 
 

Orcop 
 

ORCOP NEWS: AUGUST 2024 

We were delighted to welcome the Revd. Angie to Orcop Church when she made her first visit as incumbent 

priest last week. She is assured of our full support as we embark on a new chapter in our long history, to 

which she will no doubt bring a breath of fresh air. We look forward to her leading her first service at Orcop 

next Sunday. 

We are sorry to report that Margaret Gardiner is in Hereford Hospital, and we wish her a swift and complete 

recovery. 

The General Election is now behind us, Wimbledon is on as I write this, but still there is no sign of summer. 

Some lucky farmers have made hay already. Others are still watching the sky and the seaweed, looking for 

the prospect of a few days of dry and hot weather to make the hay. 

Margaret Fletcher ,  Churchwarden 
 

Flower and Cleaning Rota: Mrs. W. Dudfield 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Homes for Swifties 

This article relates not to the followers of Taylor, the global pop phenomenon, but to the avian kind that 

scream in a similar way. 

We had these wonderful birds nesting each year at Whitehouse Farm, until about 10 years ago when we 

replaced the barge boards on the end gable of the house and thus inadvertently closed off their nesting site. 

They used to fly past our bedroom window each morning uttering their wild screams and they have been 

sorely missed. 

This year we decided to try to persuade them to return. We made a nesting box, to a very simple RSPB 

design, and attached to it a small loudspeaker through which we play a recording of screaming swifts each 

morning and evening. The speaker comes as part of a kit that includes an amplifier with a USB slot for a stick 

 
OWL GOOD NEIGHBOURS FUNDRAISING TEA 

 
SUNDAY  11TH AUGUST 

2 to 5 pm 
 

BRACKEN HOUSE, ORCOP 
HR2 8HD 

Jane Rigler 01981 241310 
FREE PARKING 

 
COME AND ENJOY TEA AND CAKES AND SEE 
THE FANTASTIC VIEW OF THE ORCOP VALLEY 

 



14 
 
 

upon which the screams are loaded. Our kit was supplied by “Peak Boxes”, but there are many different 

versions available online. Nothing happened for three weeks, but then, suddenly, a single swift appeared. 

We now have up to ten, wheeling and screaming near the nesting box and even sometimes flopping down 

on top of it, inches from our bedroom window. Swifts return to the same nesting site each year and the same 

pair can do so for 15 years. The ones we are attracting are this year’s fledglings, looking for nesting sites for 

next year. It is wonderful to have them back until they leave in August for Southern Africa. We are hopeful 

they will take up residence when they return in May next year.  

They are fascinating birds, with incredible aerobatic skills and it is sad that they are in decline, so why not set 

up your own Swifties estate agency? 

Swifts cannot tolerate low temperatures. The Rev. C. A. Johns, in his wonderful book “British Birds in their 

Haunts”, first published in 1861, relates this very sad story:  At Deal, on the eighth of July 1856, after a mild 

but wet day, the temperature suddenly fell until it became disagreeably cold. The swifts were sensibly affected 

by the atmospheric change; they flew unsteadily, fluttered against the walls of houses, and some even flew 

into open windows. Whilst observing these occurrences, a girl came to the door to ask me if I wanted to buy 

a bat. She had heard, she told me, that I bought all kinds of bugs and her mother thought I might like a bat. 

On her producing it, I was astonished to find it was a poor benumbed swift. The girl told me they were dropping 

down in the streets and the boys were killing all the bats. The church, she said, was covered in them. Off I 

started to witness this strange sight and slaughter. True enough, the children were charging them everywhere 

and, on arrival at the church in Lower Street, I was astonished to see the poor birds hanging in clusters from 

the eaves and cornices. Some clusters were at least two feet in length, and, at intervals, benumbed 

individuals dropped from the outside of the clusters. Many hundreds of the poor birds fell victims to the 

ruthless ignorance of children. 

These days, the reasons for their decline are less dramatic, but no less sad: loss of habitat and the massive 

decline of insect populations brought about by pesticides. It is important that we do all we can to help this 

most wonderful summer visitor survive and prosper. 

Peter Garratt 

 

 

 

 

  

  

 Betty Lovering, Charmaine and Family 

 would like to thank all their friends 

 and neighbours for their help and support with 

 their recent NGS garden opening. 

 

 It was a most enjoyable weekend  

 and thanks go to the many visitors,  

 both local and from afar 

 

Save the date! Orcop Autumn Apple Pressing Saturday 12th October. 
More details nearer the time. 

 
If anyone wants to book a stall at this event, and or the Christmas Bazaar on Saturday 30th November 
 please send an email to petmary@hotmail.co.uk for more details. 
Peta Long   
 



15 
 
 

Tretire with michaelchurch and pencoyd 
The service of Evening Prayer at Michaelchurch on June 30th was the only service in our parishes, and we 
were delighted to welcome people from across the benefice. It was a lovely evening, and the door was kept 
open for the light. There was enthusiastic hymn singing to the accompaniment of Elizabeth’s phone, as of 
course there is no electricity at Michaelchurch. We were very pleased to welcome Rev Simon Tarlton who 
came to lead the service, and preached on the gospel reading, the story of the raising of Jairus’ daughter. 
 
Many of the congregation lingered after the service to enjoy refreshments in the churchyard, and take the 
chance to catch up with each other’s news.  
 
The service ended with the prayer of St Micael the Archangel, after whom the church is named: St Michael 
the Archangel, defend us in battle, be our protection against the wickedness and snares of the devil. May 
God rebuke him we humbly pray; and do thou, O Prince of the heavenly host, by the power of God, cast into 
hell Satan and all the evil spirits who prowl about the world, seeking the ruin of souls. 
A group of singers then sang Howard Goodall’s setting of The lord is my Shepherd as a beautiful reflective 
ending to this simple service; the only service held in the year at this beautiful redundant church, built in 1056 
by Bishop Herwald of Llandaff, which is managed by the Churches Conservation Trust. 
 
Our churchwarden, Elizabeth kindly opens the church daily for visitors, who come from all over the diocese 
and beyond, as the Visitor’s Book reveals! 
 
On July 7th, by kind arrangement of Christine Snell, another tennis tournament was held in Pencoyd. The 
logistics of the tournament were masterminded by Christine, and were mind boggling. However, play was 
divided between the two hard courts of the Snell family and the Inkin family. A total of 26 players took part, 
and matches started at 9.15 am. It was a day of sudden sharp showers, and sunny intervals, so play was 
frequently interrupted, so inevitably got later and later. John and I presented as spectators at Pencoyd Centre 
court at 3.00 pm. We were impressed with the patience and goodwill shown by all players as games got 
further and further behind. We watched some very good tennis, very comfortably seated on benches provided 
by the Snell family who also, very kindly, had erected one of their polytunnels so that spectators could shelter 
when necessary, and when James and Jonathon lit their BBQ and provided us all with hamburgers or hot 
dogs. 
 
The semifinals were played on the Snell’s court but then a break was taken to give those players a bit of a 
rest. Drinks and food were provided for us all before the finals were played and won by Susie de le Billiere 
and Harry Inkin. Our congratulations especially to them, but to all the players who remained so cheerful 
throughout considerable adversity, and provided the spectators with a good afternoon’s play.  
 
We are so grateful to Christine, Anthony, James and Jonathon for all they did to make the day such a success, 
and to so generously give all the money raised to Pencoyd and Tretire churches. 
 
Margaret Oubridge 

 

Hoarwithy and hentland 
 

Benefice Communion Sunday 7th July 

Our new Vicar Revd. Angie Kateley took her first service benefice communion at St Catherine’s. It was a 

joyous occasion and was well attended from across the parishes. Thanks to Richard our organist, two choirs, 

those who read the lessons, did intercessions and provided us with superb refreshments to end with. 

Everyone appreciated Angie and it was good to have our own vicar. We thank all those who took our services 

during the time we were without a Priest in Charge. 



16 
 
 

 

Our Lady of the Water 

Once again, our Lady of the Water Statue is coming down the Wye to highlight the condition of the river. It 

should arrive on Saturday 17th August at the Campsite about 5.30pm. We hope to have a reception for her 

in St Catherine’s Church followed by Sung Evensong with Fr. David Wyatt and Amici Quorum which we 

expect to start at 6.00pm to 6.30pm. 

Please check “A Church Near You St. Catherine’s Hoarwithy” nearer the time for latest information. 

Peter Pember, Churchwarden 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Book Review 

Apples Never Fall by Liane Moriarty 

Australian author Liane Moriarty weaves an intriguing tale round the life of tennis-mad Stan and Joy Delaney 

and their four adult children. Stan and Joy met as young tennis stars and went on to found their own training 

academy, making the fostering of young talent their life’s work.  

Now in their late 60s and newly retired from the business, their peace is shattered by the arrival on their 
doorstep of a young woman, Savannah, in a panicked state with a cut above her eye. They shepherd her in, 
dress her wound and offer her shelter, providing asylum that lasts several months and has an unforeseen 
impact on family dynamics.  

The simmering resentments and the underlying grievances that characterize family life are the meat of this 
book. Joy has forfeited her tennis career to take care of the children - “ ….. her dreams didn’t have the same 
ferocious entitlement as Stan’s” ….. and feels under-appreciated -  “Only [other mothers] understood the epic 
nature of your trivial achievements.”   

“She’d never wanted his gratitude. Just his acknowledgement. Just once. Because otherwise, what had been 
the point of her entire life? Of all those lamb chops she’d grilled? Of all that spaghetti bolognaise? Night after 
night – plate after plate after plate. She’d never resented it at the time, but now she resented every moment, 
every single bloody lamb chop.” 

Hoarwithy Church Cloisters 

 

Tea and Cakes 

August 18th 

3.00 to 5.00pm 

Come and enjoy tea and delicious cakes served to you in 

the peace and beauty of our church cloisters. 

 



17 
 
 

Hindsight traps Joy in regrets: “When she looked at photos of her children when they were little, she 
sometimes thought, Did I notice how beautiful they were? Was I actually there? Did I just skim the surface of 
my entire damned life?” 

But Moriarty’s sympathy is not just with Joy. When Stan is implied to have made inappropriate advances, she 
recognises how easily society latches on to this: “Most men carried guilt about their gender. You just had to 
apply a tiny flame to the kindling.” 

And there are resentments further afield that derail their lives, when Joy abruptly disappears one day. The 
search for her reveals the cracks in community and family life, the factions and underlying insecurities. When 
Stan comes under suspicion his children are faced with insoluble dilemmas – what should they say/not say 
to avoid implicating him? Might he really have taken their mother’s life?  

Moriarty skillfully knits a clever whodunnit with an examination of childhood jealousies and insecurities.  

Hilary Smallwood 

 

Our One Foot in the Grain over 50's farmers' social event will be held at Eardisley Park Farm, Eardisley, 
HR3 6NT. Join us for a lovely lunch from 12pm on Friday August 2nd to find out more about Eardisley Park 
Farm! 
 
The bus will be available for those who need a lift - please let us know asap as spaces are limited. 
To book your place, please email: wafmassist@gmail.com or call 07951 871161. Please let us know any 
dietary requirements when you book.  
 
Look forward to seeing you then. 
 
Kind regards, Natalie  Assistant Project Manager - We Are Farming Minds 

www.wearefarmingminds.co.uk Mobile: 07951 871161  

SUPPORT LINE: 0808 8020070 or TEXT: 07786 203130 

Garden Notes 

Recently I read an article in a women’s magazine on gardening more sustainably.  I like to think that I garden 

in a very responsible way, but the article included the suggestion that we should just plant ‘sustainable plants 

that go the distance, rather than one-season annuals. Think perennials, grasses, trees and shrubs’ and it left 

me feeling rather indignant.  I try my best to do all I can for our planet, but no matter what I do, I am left feeling 

thoroughly guilty. 

 

Most of the plants in this garden are indeed trees, shrubs, ferns and perennials but where would be the joy in 

gardening if we didn’t grow a few annuals?  The gardening police would have a field day in my garden this 

year.  Sweet peas?  Aargh!  California poppies? Oh dear.  Pansies, violas?  Toadflax?  What a sinner I am. 

 

My (annual) sweet peas are galloping up their obelisks and the little sweet pea ‘Bijou’ (supposedly only 12” 

high) planted in an old tin bath has exceeded 12” already but shows no sign of flowering yet – I blame the 



18 
 
 

chilly weather.  I love all California poppies (oops, annuals) and this year I have chosen Eschscholzia ‘Carmine 

King’ (single flowers in a glorious rosy-carmine colour with cream centres) and ‘Appleblossom Pink’ (extra-

large double rose pink flowers).  The handful of flowers that have already appeared show me that when the 

weather warms up and they finally get going, they should look stunning.  

 

In the same bed as the California poppies, I have planted an annual toadflax: Linaria maroccana ‘Sweeties’. 

This has dainty spikes of flowers like tiny, spurred snapdragons in a whole mixture of pretty colours – pink, 

red, yellow, white and purple. Planted in a sizable group they are gorgeous and a handful in a small vase is 

very pretty. They don’t seem to mind the current chilly summer and are flowering their little socks off.  They 

are also easy-peasy to grow and, feeling very rebellious and not one tiny bit sinful, I will be planting a lot more 

of them next year. 

For whoever wrote that article, a thought to mull over - in recent years, more and more gardeners have started 

to grow their own vegetables, and the great majority of those vegetables are, of course, annuals.  I rest my 

case… 

Julie Davies 

Wildlife in our Garden 

Our apple trees are fruiting well again, in fact so many apples that a good 50% of them just fall off. A number 

of creatures are ready to eat, or at least, nibble them while still at this unripe stage, especially blackbirds. On 

the 12th June we were interested to see three squirrels, one sitting on the low wall, with small, round green 

objects in their hands. We assumed they were eating unripe apples. When I went out later, I looked at what 

was left on the wall and saw it was actually an unripe cob nut. 

When we woke on 15th June and drew back the curtains, we looked out of the window to see four rabbits 

nibbling away at the grass in the back lawn. They seem to have become more numerous in our garden in 

recent years. They used to come in from the other side of the stream, but now they appear to have burrows 

under the summer house and in the open woodshed. We are interested and relieved that, unlike Benjamin 

Bunny, they never seem to eat any of our vegetables or plants other than grass. The most damage they have 

done so far is dig holes about four inches deep in the lawn and scatter earth about. 

So far this year, two birds have wandered into the eating area of our kitchen and found themselves trapped. 

The first one was a glorious male bullfinch; the second a wren. It is usually quite difficult to persuade them to 

fly out again, as we try a softly, softly approach so as not to panic them. So it was with the bullfinch who didn't 

find his way out of the open window for quite some minutes. The wren, however, was much less inclined to 

panic when we got near, so it was quite easy to guide him or her out of the window within a short time. 

We have seen several pied wagtails, but not in our garden I'm afraid. They particularly seem to like Tretire 

church roof where I have seen them in other years. On a walk back from the same church at the end of June, 

Margaret and I saw a pair of spotted flycatchers, behaving in their typical fashion darting off from a gate to 

catch insects and returning quickly to the same perch. She may have seen one in our garden a few days ago 

but is not sure.  The swallows at Tretire Farm are still there. In fact on one occasion I thought they had 

increased from three to five. It seems a bit late for more to have flown in, so maybe they have hatched and 

fledged two young by now. 



19 
 
 

Red kites are now seen regularly above Tretire, and one morning we watched from our bedroom window a 

pair of them swooping and circling round the field across the road. I assume they must have been looking for 

food, but I could not see what. They are now so numerous here that I wonder whether they have started to 

nest this far east and not just visiting us to forage. 

The Big Butterfly Count starts on July 12th. I shall go in for it again this year, though this latest batch of cold, 

windy, wet weather seems hardly likely to encourage them to come out to feed.  By the time you read this, it 

will be too late to join, but I hope a few readers have been in touch with Butterfly Conservation and are already 

signed up. 

John Oubridge, July 5th 2024 

 

Peek in the Bookshop 

This month a couple of new titles to tell you about for the summer and some good holiday reads.  To kick us 

off, the very popular local author Barbara Erskine has a new book out in August called The Story 

Spinner.  If you pre-order it through the shop or our website, not only will you receive a dedicated and signed 

special edition, you will also be entered into a prize draw to win a luxury food and drink hamper. 

  

Similarly, Elif Shafak, author of The Island of Missing Trees, is set to stun us with her latest book There are 

Rivers in the Sky.   It is the story of one lost poem, two great rivers, and three remarkable lives – all 

connected by a single drop of water. 

  

And if you don’t want to lug hardback books away on holiday, here’s some great paperbacks that won’t take 

you over your luggage allowance: 

  

The Last Word by Elly Griffiths is the latest twisty new Ruth Galloway mystery. 

Good Material by Dolly Alderton is a funny and exquisitely relatable story of romantic disaster and 
friendship. 

How to Read a Tree by Tristan Gooley looks beautiful and will teach you rare skills in understanding shapes 

and patterns in trees and what they mean. 

Doppelgänger by Naomi Klein is a revelatory journey into the mirror world of our polarised age. 

  

We’ve got a great range of children’s picture books in the shop that are buy one get one free at the moment 

too.   

 

Hope to see you in the shop soon. Julie, Bookseller at Rossiter Books www.rossiterbooks.co.uk 

 

 

 

 

  



20 
 
 

 Chuckle Corner 
Old age is golden, I’ve oft heard it said, 

But sometimes I wonder, as I get into bed 

With my ears in a drawer, my teeth in a cup, 

My eyes on the table until I wake up. 

Ere sleep overtakes me, I say to myself, 

“Is there anything else I could lay on the shelf?” 

 

I get up each morning and dust off my wits, 

And pick up the paper and read the Obits. 

If my name is still missing, I know I’m not dead, 

So I have a good breakfast and go back to bed! 

 

Peter Garratt (with an exhortation to keep busy!) 

With acknowledgment to the Late Brigadier William Magan. 

 

A useful guide found on Uist! 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Forecasting Stone 

 

Forecast  Condition 

Stone is wet  Raining 

Stone is dry  Not raining 

Shadow on ground Sunny 

Can’t see stone Foggy 

Swinging stone Windy 

Stone gone  Tornado 



21 
 
 

Saint of the Month 

August is a month when traditionally nothing much happens. Schools are closed, families are on holiday, and 
offices are full of people looking out of the window and wishing they were on holiday. In the church, too, there 
are no major festivals, perhaps because in the past people were too busy in the fields to cope with big 
services. But, like every month in the year, August is peppered with saints’ days. We sometimes think of 
saints as people who lived long ago with very little connection to us, but one of the people we remember in 
August lived during the lifetime of many readers of this magazine.  
 
On August 14th the Church of England remembers Maximilian Kolbe.   He was born on 8th January 1894 
in central Poland, His father was an ethnic German, and his mother was Polish. Kolbe's life was strongly 
influenced by a vision of the Virgin Mary in 1906, when he was 12. The next year he enrolled at a seminary 
in Poland, before being sent to Rome where he attended the Pontifical Gregorian University. He earned 
a doctorate in philosophy and in 1918 he was ordained a priest, returning in 1919 to Poland, which was newly 
independent from Russia. 
 
From 1919 to 1922, Kolbe taught at the Kraków Seminary. In 1927 he founded a new Franciscan monastery 
near Warsaw which became a major religious publishing centre. Between 1930 and 1936, he undertook a 
series of missions to Eastern Asia, visiting China, Japan, and India. In each country he founded a new 
monastery,   
 
In 1941, Kolbe’s monastery in Poland was closed by the Nazi authorities and he was imprisoned 
at Auschwitz. He became known for giving his food to other prisoners, hearing confessions and, in the face 
of stern prohibitions, celebrating mass -- until a prisoner escaped from the camp and ten men were chosen 
to be starved to deter further escape attempts. When one of the selected men cried out, "My wife! My 
children!" Kolbe volunteered to take his place. After two weeks of starvation Kolbe and three others were still 
alive, so the guards gave them lethal injections of carbolic acid and Kolbe died, on 14 August 1941. He is 
one of the ten 20th-century martyrs who are depicted in statues above the Great West Door of Westminster 
Abbey in London, and the cell where he died is now a shrine. 
 
A lay reader from Chichester  
 

 

Hereford Cathedral Events August 

for more details see cathedral website 

 

Garden Tours: Saturday 3, 10, 17, 31 August & Wednesday, 21 August 2 pm – 3.30 pm. Discover the 

beauty of the gardens of Hereford Cathedral. Guided tours last between 60-90 minutes and the gardens 

are easily accessible, with variations available for visitors with specific mobility requirements. Tickets: £6 

and can be booked in advance via the cathedral's website. 

Tower Tours: Saturdays 3, 17, 24, 31 August & Wednesdays 7, 14, 21, 28 August & Thursdays 15, 

22 August 11.30 am & 1.30 pm Adventurous visitors can climb the 218 steps for some fine views of the 

city and county, and beyond. Tours may not take place if the weather is poor and may not be suitable for 

all visitors. Please contact the cathedral office if you are making a special journey to take part. Tickets: £8 

for adults, £5 for children under 16 and £5 for full-time students from the Cathedral Shop on the 

day.  

Cathedral Tours: Monday to Saturday, 11.05 am & 2.15 pm and also 12.30 pm on selected 

Wednesdays, Thursdays and Saturdays. Explore the rich history and treasures of the cathedral from its 

Saxon origins to the present day with knowledgeable guides.  Tickets: £6ph from the Cathedral Shop 

(01432 374210). 

Stained Glass Tour: Saturday 17 August, 1 pm Discover more about the beautiful stained glass in 

Hereford Cathedral with this special tour. It lasts around 1.5 hours and ends with an opportunity to view up 

close a selection of medieval stained glass fragments from the cathedral’s Library and Archives in Old 

Chapel. Tickets  £10 - advanced booking is essential for this tour due to limited capacity and can 

be purchased via the cathedral's website. 



22 
 
 

Master of the Library: Monday 6 May – Saturday 14 September, 10 am to 5 pm. Exhibition in the Mappa 
Mundi & Chained Library explores the prestigious role of ‘Master of the Library’ and the individuals who have 
held the role at Hereford Cathedral throughout the centuries. Normal admission charges apply. 
 
In Prayse of the Needle: 60 years of Hereford Cathedral Broderers: Tuesday 30 July – Sunday 18 
August,  
It’s the 60th anniversary of the formation of Hereford Cathedral Broderers, a team of dedicated volunteers 
who create, repair and restore embroidery work on display across Hereford Diocese. To mark the occasion 
the Cathedral will be hosting an exhibition in the south aisle of the Cathedral nave, sharing some of the history 
of the group and the work they produce. 
 
Summer Garden Party with The Hey Yahs. Friday 2 August, 7 pm. Join us on Friday 2 August for a 

spectacular summer evening party in the Chapter House Garden to dance the night away with popular 

local band The Hey Yahs. They are a fun and lively event band showcasing top class entertainment to get 

you in a summer party mood. Tickets £16 and can be purchased via the cathedral's website. 

Lunchtime Organ Recitals Tuesdays 1.15pm. 6th- Jonathon Nicholls This week's recital is given by 

Jonathon Nicholls, Belmont Abbey. Free with a retiring collection. 

Tuesday 13 August, 1.15 pm Marc Murray 

Tuesday 20 August, Marion Bettsworth 

Tuesday 27 August Simon Hogan 

What we know of the early Church. Thursday 8, 15, 22 & 29 August, 10.30 am. Join Revd Canon Dr 

Maureen Palmer in the Old Chapel for an introduction to the early Church. This is a Life & Learning event 

with a suggested donation of £5 per session.  

Booking is essential via the Cathedral Library library@herefordcathedral.org or call 01432 374 225/6 

 

Creative Cloisters: Monday 12 & Tuesday 13 August, 10 am – 3 pm.The beautiful Cloisters of Hereford 

Cathedral have been a source of creative inspiration to musicians, artists and poets for centuries. The 

cathedral will be opening the Cloisters to artists to experience the space and create work in response to 

this very special location. Attendees will have full access to the Cloisters, College Hall and Canon’s Garden 

which leads down to the River Wye. Tickets for Monday only cost £20. If you would like to book both 

Monday & Tuesday, the two-day ticket costs £30 (incl. lunch and refreshments on both days). 

Spaces can be booked via the cathedral’s website. 

A Midsummer Night's Dream Thursday 22 August, 7 pm. Chapterhouse Theatre Company presents A 

Midsummer Night’s Dream, Shakespeare’s best-loved romantic comedy in Hereford Cathedral’s Chapter 

House Garden. Beautifully designed Elizabethan costumes, a wonderful musical score and fine 

performances come together to make this an evening of unmissable summer garden theatre. Tickets £20 

(Adult) and £12 (Children under 16 or NUS Student). Purchased via the cathedral’s website. 

Open Gardens: Saturday 24 August, 10 am – 3.30 pm Discover the cathedral's historic and beautiful 

gardens with our Gardeners and Garden Guides on hand to answer any questions and share the history 

of the site. Tickets cost £6 for garden entry or £16 to include afternoon tea (advance booking 

essential). Tickets can be purchased via the cathedral’s website. 

HOS Organ Recital: Monday 26 August, 11.30 am. Herefordshire Organists' Society present their annual 

bank holiday organ recital. International organist Jonathan Scott performs a special organ concert of great 

music on the spectacular Father Willis organ of Hereford Cathedral. Free with a retiring collection. 

 

  



23 
 
 

Dates for the diary:   
 

AUGUST 

 

2 We Are Farming Minds One Foot in the Grain social event, Eardisley 

4 Benefice Service, Garway 

6 Garway Coffee Morning 

7 Garway Stitchers 

8 St Weonards village hall coffee morning 

10 Magazine contributions deadline 

11 OWL Good Neighbours Fundraising Tea 

11 All Age Communion at 9.30 am, St Weonards 

12  Garway Green Book Club 

13 Prescription collection 

17 Our Lady of the Water reception and Sung Evensong, St Catherine’s Hoarwithy 

18 Tea and Cakes, Hoarwithy Cloisters 

21 Garway Stitchers 

24 Garway Fun Day 

 

 

Future events for your diary: 

 

SEPTEMBER 

 

9  Garway Green Book Club 

23 Garway Community Hall AGM 

 

OCTOBER 

 

2 John Lewis-Stempel author event at Rossiter Books, Malvern  

12 Orcop Autumn Apple Pressing 

14  Garway Green Book Club 

 

NOVEMBER 

 

11  Garway Green Book Club 

30 Orcop Christmas Bazaar 

 

DECEMBER 

 

9  Garway Green Book Club 

 
    
 



Page 1 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

LLAMA TREKKING 
Trek with Golden Valley Llamas 

in Ewyas Harold 
Holiday cottages on the farm 

 
Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar 

01981 240208 
info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 
www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 

Vivien Ray 

Craniosacral Therapy 

Return to health after illness, 

stress, life crisis or trauma. 

A gentle therapy for all ages 

01981 580577 

www.vivienray.co.uk 

vivien@vivienray.co.uk 

DOWSING 

Discover more about the 

wonderful practice of dowsing! 

Monthly public talks by 

guest speakers at  

Aston Ingham 

Village Hall. 

Details at: www.shd.org.uk 

Singing Lessons 
From a professional soloist 

For all levels of ability 

Fun or Serious 

Catherine King 

07515 878749 

ck@catherineking.org 

www.catherineking.org 

Proudly supporting our local community 

since 2018 

Family run funeral directors covering 
Hereford and surrounding areas. 

We are here for you 24 hours a day, 365 
days a year, call us at your time of need.  

01981 257203 

gvfs@btconnect.com 

Wormbridge Court, HR2 9DH 

www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com 

@goldenvalleyfuneralservices 

Golden Valley Funeral Services 
Independent Family Funeral Directors 

ROSS VINCENT 
your local painter & decorator 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Over 20 years experience. 
Offers a very high standard of  

workmanship. Works with no fuss or  
mess. Makes walls, doors and  

windows look like new. Prompt and 
conscientious. Testimonials available  

from numerous satisfied clients. 
 

To arrange a quote call: 
01981 240 726 

07956 518 995 



Page 2 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

OLDFIELD FORGE 

BLACKSMITH  AND 

WELDING  SERVICES 

GATES, RAILINGS,  

ONE-OFFS etc. 

NO JOB TOO SMALL 

Call Aaron on: 

01981 580016 

07866 635136  

GAS – OIL – LPG - RENEWABLES 

Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water 

SMART CONTROLS 

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk 

01600  
480001 

or  

07778  
168926  

Broad Oak, Hereford, HR2 8QU  

   203175 

 

 
a Natural Health approach to healing 

wellbeing and vitality 

Gill Bannerman 

Professional Practitioner 
01981 580685 

gill.bannerman@outlook.com 

more info. 

www.creativekinesiology.org 



Page 3 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

A & G MACHINERY SERVICES 

 

 
 

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS 
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS 

WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS 
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052 

EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com 

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT HOME 
We can lift and dispose of your existing carpet and move furniture 

CARPET  •  VINYL  •  KARNDEAN 

OAK FLOORING  •  LAMINATE 

For a free, no obligation estimate phone - 01432 266969 

A first-class service from a local Hereford Business 

www.homechoiceflooring.co.uk 
 



Page 4 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

PARR PLUMBING and 

HEATING SERVICES 

for all your plumbing and  
heating needs 

Contact us on  
01989 730362 or 
parrplumbing@googlemail.com 

General plumbing  
work, underfloor  

heating and  
Oil boiler  
servicing  
including  

Agas and Rayburns. 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 30  

Services Index   on page 32 

To advertise with us see page 29 

•Garway Pre-school• 

Garway Pre-school 
Sessional Care from 8:00-15:30 Daily 

From 2 years old 

Parents and Tots  
‘Stay and Play’ 

Fridays  
9:15 –11:00  

Includes  
‘Jump into Music’ 

session with  
Rosie Walton 

Excellence and enjoyment  
indoors and out! 

Garway Primary School, Garway, Herefordshire HR2 8RQ  01600 750273 
admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk 



Page 5 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

For further information, please  

check out our website and view  

all the services we provide,  

including our free App. 

Otherwise, just call us for  

all your accounting and taxation needs. 

WYE ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

Domestic Appliance Services 

Repairs / spares 

ROSS -ON- WYE 

01989 563031 

 

 

 

 

 

Thornbrook Winnal  
Allensmore HR2 9AR 

Tel. 07368 456237 

info@nrevansandco.com 
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk 

Qualified Computer Support Specialist 

Herefordshire’s friendliest live-in care provider. 

Live-in Care | Respite | Companionship 

We are very proud of our company culture. 

We are positive and open minded, we find 

solutions, and we live by our principles.  

We are very proud that it has won us an 

‘Outstanding for Caring’ rating by CQC. 

www.kembleathome.co.uk  
01432 382017 | enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk 

Sigeric Business Park | Holme Lacy Road  
Hereford HR2 6BQ 



Page 6 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 
 

Yew Tree Farm 
Garway 

 

Real Dairy Ice Cream 
 and 

bottled whole milk 
 

From the  
Guernsey cows  

of Garway Common 
 

Susan and Mark Jones 
01600 750685 

Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk 



Page 7 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 Deborah Cronshaw 
MCFHP MAFHP 

Foot Health 

Practitioner 
A complete range of foot care in the  

convenience of your own home to  
help you maintain healthy feet. 

Verrucas 
Cracked heels 

Ingrown toe nails 
Diabetic foot care 

Nail trimming and filing 
Fungal foot and nail infections 

Reduction of thickened or ‘bulky’ nails 
Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin 

Tel: 01989 770 893  

07821 540 925 

PGM & SON 
● PEST CONTROL ● 

01981 540088 
07964 370480 

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk 

GOT PESTS? 

WE’VE GOT 
IT COVERED! 



Page 8 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 

 

 

 

all vehicle makes serviced  
and repaired  

class 2, 4and 7 MOTs 

air-conditioning systems regassed 

 

stockists and suppliers of: 

fuels and lubricants, coal,  
calor gas, red diesel,  

heating oil, animal feeds, 
groceries and much more 

WORMELOW FILLING STATION 
 

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540 
 

MOT TESTING 

STATION 

DIESEL TEST 

CAR SALES 

SERVICING 

REPAIRS 

TYRES 

BROAD OAK GARAGE 

GARWAY 
HEREFORD HR2 8QU 
Call us  01981580285 



Page 9 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Golden Valley  

Construction Ltd 
Groundworks &  

Civil Engineering Contractors 

Operated Plant Hire &  

7.5t Lorry Hire  

Licensed Street works contractors 

Registered carrier / broker of waste 

Drainage - Driveways - Surfacing 

Concreting - Demolition - Sewers 

Trenching - Ponds & Lakes  

Kerbing - Fencing 

 Office: (01981) 240 342 
Mobile: Charles Hales 07970 823 759  

goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com 
www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk 

James Walter 

STONEWORK, 
BRICKWORK  
and CARPENTRY 
Landscaping and 
Decorating 

t. 01989567099 
m. 07563161807 
e. james.walter1@btinternet.com 

Coach House, Peterstow 
Ross on Wye, HR9 6LB 



Page 10 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas 

GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING 
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE 

PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE 
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING 

SCRAP METAL COLLECTED 
POWER WASHING 

Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes 
Regular Maintenance or one time jobs 

CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080 

CARPENTER 
FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE 

Kitchen fitted : Cupboards 
Studding : Doors : Roofs  

Wall and Floor Tiling 

Free pricing or hourly 

Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop  
Paul Ackerman 01989 770098  
on Facebook Paul Ackerman  
carpentry and construction 

CHRIS STRANGE 
Building and Carpentry 
Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :  

Windows : Roofing : Stonework 

 

Home 01600 750321 

Mobile 07970 614933 

Orcop Parish Hall AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

Large floor space with small stage, tables & chairs, 

kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park. 

Ideal for:- Music and Arts events,  
Family Gatherings, Wedding Receptions, 

Children’s Parties, Club and Society Meetings 
and Events, Sports and  Exercise Classes etc. 

For availability, rates & bookings email enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 30  

Services Index   on page 32 

To advertise with us see page 29 



Page 11 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Award Winning Butchers 

Centre for Food & Drink 
We Stock and supply:~ 

● Home grown & locally sourced meat 

● Award Winning Sausages and  
dry cured bacon produced on site 

Homemade cakes and pies 

Locally grown fresh fruit & veg. 

Locally produced bread, milk, cream,  
yoghurt, cheese, eggs, 
chutneys & preserves,  
ice creams & desserts. 

Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits 

Local fruit juices and cordials 

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea 

Wood, kindling, flamers and coal 

● FREE local delivery available 

● Also Suppliers to trade & catering  

Pengethley Farm Shop 

Peterstow 

Ross on Wye 

HR9 6LN 
 

Tel No.01989730430 

Email   

sale.pfs@btconnect.com 

www.pengethleyfarmshop.com  

sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk 

WANTED 

Do you have any tools no  

longer needed that you would  

like to sell? 
 

Woodworking Tools 

Garden Tools and Accessories 

Rural implements 

Other Trade Tools 
 

Fair prices paid by knowledgeable 

cabinet maker/restorer/dealer 

Mark Serle 

01981 540536 

07932 752883 

email:  

bignormie@btinternet.com 



Page 12 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

FarmFlock.co.uk 

Shepherding services, 
shearing, foot trimmings etc. 
Also looking for sheep grazing  
for small flock. 

Call Elwyn  
07889 244906 

enquiries@farmflock.co.uk 

 

Dennis Walker and Son 

Tree Services 

 

 

Covering all aspects of tree surgery  

including stump removal.   

 
www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com 

Home tel:   01873 821487 

Mobile tel:  07817 296646 

 Email: dwalker848@aol.com 

Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music, 
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties 

Wedding Receptions  etc 

For details, rates and hire, visit: 
www.garwayhall.org/ 
hire-the hall 2021 or  

email hires@garwayhall.org  

Multifunctional Outreach Room,  
ideal for: Small meetings,  

Insured Professional Counsellors & 
Complementary Therapists: 

Room equipped with:- 
Fully electric therapy couch - saddle 

stool, table, 4 chairs - couch roll 

GARWAY HALL and COMMUNITY CENTRE 
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 



Page 13 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Agricultural plant/equipment 

Gates/railings 

Wheels 

Garden equipment/furniture 

Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards 

Horse boxes/trailers 

Fireplaces/radiators 

Motor cycle frames 
  
  

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH 

Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212 

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk 

POWDER COATING . WET SPRAYING . SHOTBLASTING 



Page 14 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

JAMES ROBSON 
RENOVATION & RETROFIT 

 
QUALITY BUILDING WORK FROM SUSTAINABLE MATERIALS 

 

 RENOVATIONS AND EXTENSIONS 

 RETROFIT INSULATION FROM NATURAL AND SUSTAINABLE 

MATERIALS 

 LIME WORK AND STONE WORK 

 ROOFING INCLUDING SLATING, GREEN ROOFS AND METAL 

GUTTERING 

 CARPENTRY FROM LOCALLY SOURCED TIMBER 

 

TEL 07931 169213 

EMAIL JAMES@ROBSONBUILDING.CO.UK 

WWW.JAMESROBSONBUILDING.BLOGSPOT.CO.UK 

P Muldowney & Sons 
Commercial and Domestic  
Property Maintenance 

Local family run business with over 40 years’ experience. 

All aspects of work carried out including:- 
 General building work  
 Painting & decorating (internal external) 
 Kitchen & Bathroom fitting 
 Tiling, walls & floors  
 UPVC/Timber windows/doors supplied and fitted 

For more information, photos on work carried out or  
for a free quote please call:- 

Philip  07971732538, PJ  07500844731 

Email: pmuldowneyandsons@yahoo.co.uk 



Page 15 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

LOCAL HOMEOPATH 
Natural medicine, professional practitioner 

Treatment and remedies suitable for all  

ages and all conditions/problems. 

Juliet Ablett  
RHom MARH  MNCHM 

01981 241456 

julietablett@mailbox.org 

www.julietablett.co.uk 

GERALD BENJAMIN 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

All electrical work undertaken 

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL, 

AGRICULTURAL, OR 

COMMERCIAL 

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON 

TELEPHONE: 01981 580129 

MOBILE: 07971 862873 

E-mail:  geraldbenj@outlook.com 

Part P Registered NAPIT 

HILLMAN'S Florist 
 

Flowers for all occasions by 

Barbara Garlick  

Market Hall, Hereford 
Tel/Fax 01432 276098 

 
Credit card payment accepted 

with telephone orders 
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday 

GLEAM CLEAN 
Your Local Cleaning Service 

 

We clean… 

 

• WINDOWS • GUTTERS • 

• CARPETS • 

• OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD • 

• PRESSURE WASHING - 

Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. • 

 

Call… 

Philip Crump on 

Tel: 01981 251352  Mobile: 07836 770619 
 

For a FREE no obligation 

quote! 

 

References Available 

“I aim to please” Established 1982 

  

 
 

Learn with Lynne 
Learn to play the piano and 

the theory of music in a friendly 
and informal way in your own home 

- any age considered. 
Contact me for details on:  

01981 251459 or 07795434488 
Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk 

 



Page 16 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 
Individual tuition with experienced teacher 

All ages and levels of ability welcome 
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and  

music theory (to Grade 5) also offered 
JANE BOVELL 

Tel: 01600 750700   Mob: 07904 530641 
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com 

07971 867891 Malvern View, The Haskells, 

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk Broad Oak, HR2 8QX 

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 



Page 17 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), 

Registered Osteopath 

Old Hall Farm,  

Orcop, Telephone: 

Herefordshire. 01981 580371 

 
Complete back office support  

for your business 

07901 012046 

info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk 
www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk 

GENERAL GARDEN 

MAINTENANCE 

LAWN MOWING ● HEDGE CUTTING 

STRIMMING 

LARGE OR SMALL GARDENS 

WEEKLY OR ONE TIME 

GW Garden Services 

GARRY 07966 396544 / 01981 580158 



Page 18 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  



Page 19 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

OWL  
GOOD 
NEIGHBOUR 
WHO ARE WE? 

We are local people 

who have volunteered 

our time to help in the 

community.   

We offer telephone 

support and also visit 

local people at home if 

they need it. 

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696 

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED 

A friendly singing circle  
sharing beautiful harmony songs  
from around the world, taught by ear. 

Women of all ages and stages 
welcome, with and without little ones. 
Cake and a cuppa included.  

THURSDAYS 9.15 - 10.45  
(Term time only) 

MUCH BIRCH COMMUNITY HALL  
£8.50 - concessions available  

Contact  
sophy.singingmamas@simmo.gs  

for more info/to book 

Community  
Interest 
Company 



Page 20 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  



Page 21 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

E. info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

Tel. 01981 257180  
 

Friendly and reliable, chartered Architectural Practice based in Orcop. 

All Architectural work undertaken. General advice; Planning applications; 
Detailed design for Building control and Tender; Project management 



Page 22 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Chimney Sweeps 
Howats Chimney Sweeps Ltd 

M: 07801 740 516      T: 01594 862 976 

Professional Chimney Sweeps – Certificate issued with every sweep  

NVQ Qualified and Guild of Master Chimney Sweeps members 

Chimney Sweeping / Service & Repair / Cowl Supply and Fitting 

Find us on Facebook and Google  

www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd 

Book Your Appointment Today 

 

St Weonards, 

Garway, Orcop, 

Pencoyd, Tretire, 

Michaelchurch,  

Hentland and Hoarwithy 

for parish news and details  
of key local contacts,  
church wardens, parish and 
ward councillors and your local 
magazine representatives, see  
pages 3 & 4 of the main magazine 
and visit the benefice website at 
www.stw.org.uk  



Page 23 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 

 

 

Your friendly local  

professional  

framers! 

The Motte House.  Howton Farm. 

Pontrilas.  HR2 0BG 

07976 298578 

FRAMEWORKS 

Call today to have your  
oven, hob, extractor or Aga 

professionally cleaned 

Call Lewis Fletcher  
07772 629281 

lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com 

www.ovenwizards.com 
 

Flora Design 
Professional  

Garden Designer  

flora@floradesign.co.uk 

www.floradesign.co.uk 
BA(Hons)  DipGD 

Call Flora now on:  

01981 580 346 

07970 264 708 

 Bespoke garden designs 

 Whole or part garden plans 

 Planting plans 



Page 24 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  



Page 25 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Pigsty Studio & Art Gallery 

Landscapes, seascapes and flowers, 

original art, prints and cards for sale 

Brush and Bubbles 
Saturday 10 August, 10 am to 4:30 pm   

Painting workshop 
with lunch and 
prosecco £70 

See website for full 
details how to book 
and payment option: 

Chris Thompson 07854094888 
thompson.chrissie@gmail.com 

www.pigstystudioartistinresidence.studio  

f Pigsty Studios  

Instagram: pigsty_studios_artist 

Pigsty Studio, Saddlebow Hill, HR2 8HD 

Philip Partridge 

Local mobile small scale  
firewood processing.  
Small jobs considered  

within reason.  

Call 07815617275.  
philippart67@gmail.com 



Page 26 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

www.thenewharpinn.co.uk   f  New Harp Inn 



Page 27 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  



Page 28 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Sausage Making  
Courses 

A fun hands-on course 
exploring all aspects of 

sausage making 

Cookery Courses 

A selection of courses 
available changing with  

the Seasons 

Bespoke  
Event Catering 

Extensive event catering 
experience for any occasion. 

Contact us! 

07775 506909 / 07428553186 
cookhouseonthehill@ 
outlook.com 
Cookhouse on the Hill 
cookhouseonthehill1 

Would you like to donate 
to the Parish News? 

Donations go towards ministry of  
the church in St Weonards. 

Profits from the magazine go  
to local community grants. 

Follow the long link below to  
make your own contribution  

to our local community in  
St Weonards. 

www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/
find-your-parish/ 

st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/ 

For more details about the benefice  
see our web site at : 

www.stw.org.uk 

Why not Subscribe  

to the Parish News? 
Make sure of your copy every 
month for only £7 per annum 

Cash or cheque (payable to  
St. Weonards Group Magazine) 

handed or delivered to your 
distributor. 

Alternatively, we now accept BACS 
transfer from your bank account to  

St. Weonards Group Magazine 
Sort Code: 20-00-85 

Account number: 70786276 
please include your surname  

as the reference. 



Page 29 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm) 

£22 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5 

£44 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5 

£44 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0 

£88 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0 

£88 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5 

£176 Full page 19.2 13.0 

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith, but cannot be  
held responsible or liable for any products, goods or services offered.  

Advertising Terms & Conditions  
The advertisements contained within this publication are covered by Copyright. 
The copying of any of these adverts without the permission of the advertiser or 

the Publisher infringes Copyright Laws 

Why not advertise with us for the rest of the year and support the  
St. Weonards Parish News at the same time? Free design service available.  

See our advertisement rates and sizes table below.  
For further information email Mark at: stweonards.mag@gmail.com 



Page 30 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Advertisers index 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

A & G Machinery Services  .............. 3 

Aquassist ......................................... 6 

Avalon Tree Surgery ...................... 29 

 

Barbara Garlick .............................. 15 

Birches Bridge Club ......................... 4 

Broad Oak Garage ........................... 8 

 

Catherine King ................................. 1 

Certainlywood ................................ 17 

Cherished Funerals ....................... 19 

Chris Strange  
(Building & Carpentry) ................... 10 

Coley's ........................................... 13 

Colin (Garden Maintenance) .......... 10 

Cookhouse on the Hill .................... 28 

 

Creative Kinesiology ........................ 2 

 

Deborah Cronshaw .......................... 7 

Dennis Walker & Son  
(Tree Services) .............................. 12 

 

ElectricsFixed ................................ 23 

Ethan Mitchell .................................. 5 

Eve Lomas Therapies .................... 17 

 

FarmFlock ...................................... 12 

Flora Designs ................................. 23 

Frameworks ................................... 23 

Franklin Plumbing & Heating ........... 2 

 

Garway Hall & Community Centre . 12 

Garway Pre-school .......................... 4 

Geolec Electrician Services ............. 2 

Gerald Benjamin  
(Electrical Services) ....................... 15 

Gleam Clean ................................. 15 

Golden Valley Construction ............. 9 

Golden Valley Funeral Services ...... 1 

Golden Valley Tree Services ......... 15 

Greenleaf Architecture ................... 21 

GSM Ltd ........................................ 24 

 

Hereford Coatings ......................... 13 

Hillman's Florist ............................. 15 

Hollow Ash .................................... 17 

Hollymore ...................................... 25 

Home Choice Flooring ..................... 3 

Howats Chimney Sweeps .............. 22 

 

Inner Truth ..................................... 22 

Inti Electrical Solutions .................... 5 

Iyengar Yoga ................................. 11 

 

J P Mower Services ....................... 16 

James Robson (Building) .............. 14 

James Walter (Building Services) .... 9 

Jane Bovell (Singing Lessons) ...... 16 

Juliet Ablett Homeopathy ............... 15 

 

Kelsmor Dairy .................................. 6 

Kemble at Home .............................. 5 

Kinesis Sports Therapy  ................ 12 

 

Llama Trekking ................................ 1 

Lynne Bradley (Piano Lessons) ..... 15 

Continued overleaf ... 

for Advertisers’ Services index see p32 



Page 31 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Advertisers index (Continued) 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

Mark Serle (Tools wanted) ............. 11 

 

N R Evans & Co ............................... 5 

New Harp Inn ................................. 26 

Nigel Payne (Tree Pruning) ............ 10 

 

Oldfield Forge................................... 2 

Orcop Parish Hall ........................... 10 

Oven Wizards................................. 23 

Owl Good Neighbour ...................... 19 

 

P G M & Son .................................... 7 

P Muldowney & Sons ..................... 14 

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services ... 4 

Paul Ackerman (Carpenter)............ 10 

Pengethley Farm Shop .................. 11 

Philip Partridge  
(Firewood processing) .................... 25 

Pigsty Studio & Art Gallery ............. 25 

Powells Land & Estate Agents ....... 18 
 

Ross Vincent .................................... 1 

Ryeland (Rural Bookkeeping) ........ 17 

 

Sarah L Hope (Osteopath) ............. 17 

Savoy Theatre ................................ 27 

Shining Stars Pre-school ................ 21 

Shire Lawns ................................... 23 

South Herefordshire Dowsers .......... 1 

St Weonards Village Hall .................. 3 

STS Chimney & Stove...................... 2 

 

Tolley Home Services .................... 16 

Town & Country  
  Plastering & Decorating ................ 14 

 

Vivien Ray craniosacral therapy ....... 1 

 

Webb Groundworks ......................... 9 

Wellington Consulting....................... 7 

Williams Dental Care ...................... 20 

Women’s Singing Circle ................. 19 

Wormelow Filling Station .................. 8 

Wye Electrical Services .................... 5 

Wye Valley Group ............................ 6 

 

for Advertisers’ Services index see p32 

 

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 



Page 32 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Index of Advertisers’ Services 

Agas, heating & plumbing 

   services ........................ 2,4,16 

Architectural services............. 21 

Art gallery & studio ................ 25 

Blacksmith ............................... 2 

Bookkeeping, accountants & 

  office services ................ 5,7,17 

Bridge Club .............................. 4 

Builders & Construction 

 ............................ 9,10,13,14,25 

Car sales, servicing,  

  MOT and repairs .................... 8 

Carpentry ..................... 10,14,25 

Chimney Sweeps ........... 2,16,22 

Cleaning services .................. 15 

Coatings ................................ 13 

Computing & tech support ....... 5 

Cooking courses & catering ... 28 

Counselling ....................... 19,22 

Dental care ............................ 20 

Dowsing ................................... 1 

Electricians ...................... 2,5,15 

Entertainment ................... 26,27 

Estate Agents ........................ 18 

Farm shop ............................. 11 

Firewood ................................ 17 

Firewood processing ............. 25 

Flooring .................................... 3 

Florist ..................................... 15 

Foot care ................................. 7 

Fruit juice ............................... 17 

Funeral services ................. 1,19 

Garden Design ...................... 23 

Gardening Services ............... 10 

Groundwork  ....................... 9,13 

Guttering ........................... 14,16 

Health .................... 1,2,11,15,17 

Hedge cutting ........................ 10 

Home / live-in care  .................. 5 

Ice Cream & Milk  ............... 6,11 

Kindling ............................. 11,17 

Lawn Care ............................. 23 

Llama Trekking ........................ 1 

Machinery services ............. 3,16 

Music theory lessons ............. 16 

Oven cleaning ........................ 23 

Owl Community Support ........ 19 

Painters & Decorators ...... 1,9,14 

Pest Control services ............... 7 

Picture Framing ..................... 23 

Piano lessons ................... 15,16 

Plasterers & Damp-proofing .. 14 

Pre-school/Toddler ............. 4,21 

Property maintenance ....... 14,16 

Psychotherapy ....................... 22 

Pubs ...................................... 26 

Renewable Energy ................ 24 

Roofing ............................. 10,14 

Septic Tank emptying .............. 6 

Shepherding services ............ 12 

Singing ........................... 1,16,19 

Skip Hire, recycling etc ............ 6 

Small bale hay ....................... 17 

Sports Therapy  ..................... 12 

Tools wanted ......................... 11 

Tree services .......... 10,12,15,29 

Window fitting ................... 14,16 

Window cleaning.................... 15 

Village Halls & Community  

  Centres  ....................... 3,10,12 

Yoga ...................................... 11 

for an advertisers’ index see pages 30/31 


	On screen magazine August 2024.pdf
	Magazine Ads 24-08a non-imposed.pdf

